
SECREr 

INFORMATION 

W eclaeeday. February 7. 1968 
4:00 p.m. 

Mr. Predde.: 

Herewltb our all' bweatory lD South­
eaat Aeta. toIala aacI by cowatry: 
detaUeci. by typee, attachecl. The total. 
lD "apoa" to you liluaetioa, pJ'CI¥ea to 
be Dot 5900 but 5614. -

SilCRI: 'f' 

WWRoatow:rlD 

DECLASSIFIED 
E.O. 12.356. Sec.".'itb) 

Whire H~ Guidciine«.'·. ". ;A. 1933 
'J h53... '': \". T' / •• < /..,;' 2-
''f~. ~'ljl t~d .• tj.,~ :' I, Or 

"'''Y''-zft~'' ,;naai<-
\-, ' --. '~,.' .- , . , . 
~··.1rtli1 UM~Y j 
~~; .. :~~ _:~:.. .. . .. ,"-" . ,f 



THE SECRETARY OF D<::FEN5E 
WASHINGTON. D.C. 20301 

February 7, 1968 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

SUBJECT: Aircrait Deployed in Southeast Asia (U) 

This memorandum is to respond to your request for information 
concerning aircrait deployed in Southeast Asia. Attached is a sum­
mary table setting forth aircrait deployed in operationalunits-in-­
Southeast Asia as of January 24, 1968, by aircrait model and by 
Service. These data, excluding support aircrait on Guam, Taiwan, 
and Okinawa are briefly summa;rized as follows: 

Total U. S. aircrait by type 

Fighter / attack aircrait 
Other fixed-wing aircrait 
Helicopters 

Total U. S. aircrait in Southeast Asia 

Total U. S. aircraitby country 

Vietnam in-country 
Carriers off Vietnam 
Thailand 

Total U. S. aircrait in Southeast Asia 

Actual 
January 24, 1968 

972 
1,635 
3,007 

4,810 
264 
540 

5,614* 

"Does not include 115 aircrait on Guam, Taiwan, and Okinawa 
assigned to support SEA operations. 
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