

INFORMATION

~~SECRET~~

Wednesday, February 7, 1968
4:00 p.m.

Pres file

Mr. President:

Herewith our air inventory in South-east Asia, totals and by country: detailed, by types, attached. The total, in response to your question, proves to be not 5900 but 5614.

W. W. Rostow

~~SECRET~~

WWRostow:rln

DECLASSIFIED

E.O. 12356, Sec. 3.4(b)

White House Guidelines, Feb. 24, 1983

By tg, NARA, Date 1/3/92

SECURITY

THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20301

~~DECLASSIFIED~~

Authority Tray 4
By h, NARA, Date 1-31-68

February 7, 1968

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

SUBJECT: Aircraft Deployed in Southeast Asia (U)

This memorandum is to respond to your request for information concerning aircraft deployed in Southeast Asia. Attached is a summary table setting forth aircraft deployed in operational units in Southeast Asia as of January 24, 1968, by aircraft model and by Service. These data, excluding support aircraft on Guam, Taiwan, and Okinawa are briefly summarized as follows:

	Actual
	<u>January 24, 1968</u>
<u>Total U. S. aircraft by type</u>	
Fighter/attack aircraft	972
Other fixed-wing aircraft	1,635
Helicopters	<u>3,007</u>
 Total U. S. aircraft in Southeast Asia	 5,614*
 <u>Total U. S. aircraft by country</u>	
Vietnam in-country	4,810
Carriers off Vietnam	264
Thailand	<u>540</u>
 Total U. S. aircraft in Southeast Asia	 5,614*

*Does not include 115 aircraft on Guam, Taiwan, and Okinawa assigned to support SEA operations.

Robert S. McNamara

Enclosure

GROUP 4

Downgraded at 3 year intervals;
Declassified after 12 years.
DOD Dir. 5200.10

~~SECRET~~

Sec Def Cont Nr. X

0830